ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0509-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20200201-EU		Attachment A
PAGE 13		Page 10 of 10

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION


	[bookmark: SSInRe]In re: Joint petition for approval of modification to territorial agreement in Lake and Sumter Counties, by City of Leesburg and Duke Energy Florida, LLC.
	[bookmark: SSDocketNo]DOCKET NO. 20200201-EU
[bookmark: OrderNo0509]ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0509-PAA-EU
ISSUED: December 21, 2020




[bookmark: Commissioners]The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

GARY F. CLARK, Chairman
ART GRAHAM
JULIE I. BROWN
DONALD J. POLMANN
ANDREW GILES FAY


NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
[bookmark: OrderTitle]ORDER APPROVING TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT

BY THE COMMISSION:

	NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

[bookmark: _Toc94516455]I.	Background	
	On August 27, 2020, Duke Energy Florida, LLC. (Duke), and the City of Leesburg (Leesburg) filed a joint petition for approval of the first amendment to their existing territorial agreement (First Amendment) in Lake and Sumter Counties. Duke and Leesburg are parties to a currently effective territorial agreement that we approved in 2015.[footnoteRef:1] The proposed First Amendment to the current territorial agreement, approved herein, and the maps depicting the modified territorial boundaries are included in Attachment A.  [1:  Order No. PSC-15-0278-PAA-EU, issued July 7, 2015, in Docket No. 150077-EU, In re: Joint petition for approval of territorial agreement in Lake and Sumter counties by the City of Leesburg and Duke Energy Florida, Inc.] 

	We have jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 366.04, Florida Statutes (F.S.).

[bookmark: DiscussionOfIssues]II.	Decision
	Pursuant to Section 366.04(2)(d), F.S., and Rule 25-6.0440(2), F.A.C., we have jurisdiction to approve territorial agreements between and among rural electric cooperatives, municipal electric utilities, and other electric utilities. Unless we determine that the agreement will cause a detriment to the public interest, the agreement should be approved.[footnoteRef:2] [2:  Utilities Commission of the City of New Smyrna Beach v. Florida Public Service Commission, 469 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985).] 

Proposed First Amendment to the Territorial Agreement

	The joint petitioners executed their First Amendment to the Territorial Agreement (see Attachment A) on August 28, 2020. The intent of the First Amendment is to reallocate vacant land pursuant to Article III and modify the territorial boundaries pursuant to Section 3.1 of the agreement. The exchange of land will form more compact and contiguous service territories for future development and avoid duplication of facilities in Lake and Sumter Counties. There are no customer or infrastructure transfers contemplated in this proposed First Amendment. Through the First Amendment, the joint petitioners seek to more accurately define the portions of their respective service areas and gain operational efficiencies. 
	The land areas proposed to be reallocated are currently vacant. Therefore, no notice to customers was required pursuant to Rule 25-6.0440(1), F.A.C. However, there are conceptual plans for a residential development of approximately 900 dwelling units in the area allocated to Leesburg. Although the area reallocated to Duke has no conceptual development plans at the moment, future development for this area is projected to be equal to that of Leesburg’s conceptual development plans.
	As stated in paragraph 6 of the petition, with the exception of the modifications contained in the First Amendment, the terms and conditions of the existing agreement remain unchanged and in effect. The First Amendment to the existing Agreement shall become effective and enforceable upon the issuance of our order and shall remain in effect until July 29, 2045.
Conclusion
 
	After reviewing the joint petition, the proposed First Amendment to the Territorial Agreement, and the entire record of this docket, we approve Leesburg’s and Duke’s proposed First Amendment to their existing territorial agreement in Lake and Sumter Counties. We find that the approval of the First Amendment will allow the parties to reallocate land and form more compact, contiguous service areas for future development, avoid duplication of facilities, and promote efficient customer service to existing and future customers of both utilities.

	Based on the foregoing, it is

	ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the proposed First Amendment to the existing territorial agreement in Lake and Sumter Counties between Duke Energy Florida, LLC., and the City of Leesburg is hereby, approved. It is further 

	ORDERED that, with the exception of the modifications contained in the First Amendment, the terms and conditions of the existing agreement remain unchanged and in effect. It is further 

	ORDERED that the First Amendment to the existing Agreement shall become effective and enforceable upon the issuance of our order and shall remain in effect until July 29, 2045. It is further	

	ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth in the “Notice of Further Proceedings” attached hereto.  It is further

	ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, this docket shall be closed.

[bookmark: replaceDate]	By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 21st day of December, 2020.



	[bookmark: bkmrkSignature]
	[bookmark: _GoBack]/s/ Adam J. Teitzman

	
	ADAM J. TEITZMAN
Commission Clerk


Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 413‑6770
www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished:  A copy of this document is provided to the parties of record at the time of issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.
WLT

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

	The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply.  This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief sought.

	Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis.  If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

	The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code.  This petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on January 11, 2021.

	In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order.

	Any objection or protest filed in this/these docket(s) before the issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the specified protest period.
ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0509-PAA-EU
[bookmark: HeaderDocketNo]DOCKET NO. 20200201-EU
PAGE 3




[image: ]
ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0509-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20200201-EU		Attachment A
PAGE 5		Page 1 of 10


[image: ]
ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0509-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20200201-EU		Attachment A
PAGE 6		Page 2 of 10


[image: ]
ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0509-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20200201-EU		Attachment A
PAGE 7		Page 3 of 10


[image: ]
ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0509-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20200201-EU		Attachment A
PAGE 8		Page 4 of 10


[image: ]
ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0509-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20200201-EU		Attachment A
PAGE 9		Page 5 of 10


[image: ]
ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0509-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20200201-EU		Attachment A
PAGE 10		Page 7 of 10


[image: ]
ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0509-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20200201-EU		Attachment A
PAGE 11		Page 8 of 10


[image: ]
ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0509-PAA-EU
DOCKET NO. 20200201-EU		Attachment A
PAGE 12		Page 9 of 10


[image: ]
image2.jpg
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF LEESBURG AND
DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT ("First
Amendment"), by and between the City of Leesburg and Duke Energy Florida, LLC. (DEF)
(collectively, "Parties," or individually a "Party"), is subject to the approval of the Florida Public
Service Commission (the "Commission").

WHEREAS, Leesburg and Duke Energy Florida, LLC are Parties to an existing territorial
agreement (“Agreement”) delineating their respective service territories in Lake and Sumter Counties
which was approved by the Commission in Order No. PSC-15-0313-CO-EU, issued August 4, 2015
in Docket No. 150077-EU.

WHEREAS, the Parties desire, pursuant to Article III, Transfer of Customers and
Facilities, and specifically, pursuant to Section 3.1 In General, to modify the territorial
boundaries in Lake and Sumter counties.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The territorial boundary modification as set forth in the Attachment 1, based on
sound economic considerations and good engineering practices would be better
served if reallocated to the service territory of the other Party.

2. There are no customers to be transferred within the reallocated areas.

3. The map pages in Attachment 1 shall replace map page 15 in Sumter County and
map page 23 in Lake County in the existing Agreement.

4. Upon approval the Commission, this First Amendment to the Territorial
Agreement, shall be amended herein and otherwise in full effect until July 29,
2045 and shall remain in effect until and unless either Party provides written
notice of termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party hereto has executed this First Amendment by
their duly authorized representative on this 28th of August, 2020.




image3.jpg
THE CITY OF LEESBURG

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC.

C o (& \ e

Cathuine Stampion

Elise Dennison
Mayor of the City of Leesburg

Catherine Stempien
State President
Duke Energy Florida, LLC

ATTEST: ATTEST:
( } UZ. (ZMA/‘U)—I /s/ Matthew R. Bernier
City qlerk Matthew R. Bernier

Associate General Counsel
Attorney for Duke Energy Florida, LLC

Page 6 of 13





image4.jpg
REVISED BOUNDARY MAPS*

IN

SUMTER AND LAKE COUNTIES

*Demonstrates redrawn area map pages and final map pages versions




image5.jpg
DUKE ENERGY - CITY OF LEESBURG
TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT
LAKE AND SUMTER COUNTIES

— I
Pit:tman
|
1
|
1
!
The Villages, |
‘® AItolona
N S I o | @
441
00
2
$27 Umatilla
‘ O Lady Lake 19
Lisbon
27
19
Fruitland oA EuSHS m
pATk ilver Lake
19
44 441
441
44 feesburg®300 19
Mount Dora
SUM|T
o1 Tavares
A
!
22 ~
Wildwood ¢ Valaha
Okahumpka
48
27 =
91
19
27, . 28 29
48 \
50 . :
Howey-ln-thtla-Hllls. statula
e ;
\ 27
1
0 5 10 Miles
[ | N
Service Territory Proposed Revisions = Limited Access [ ] water [___J County - £
Not Part of This Agreement Redraw to City of Leesburg ™= Highway [l section  City/Place Boundary
[0 City of Leesburg ’ &/ 4 Redraw to Duke e ajor Road Parcel O  City and Place Names S
[0 Duke Energy Florida = m

Major Railroad Line

C page





image6.jpg
DUKE ENERGY - CITY OF LEESBURG
TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT

SUMTER COUNTY
77 S
LCR 143
= 1‘
o | |
% I }SR

AT

91 @bed - JUBIPEND J52MUINOS ArTS6 99

See 20S23E, Northwest Quadrant -- page 22

Service Territory Proposed Revisions = limited Access Water 7 county

Not Part of This Agreement [ Redraw to City of Leesburg ™= Highway == Township and Range City/Place Boundary
[ City of Leesburg ¥ & Redraw to Duke = Major Road [ section ©  City and Place Names

Duke Energy Florida _m_m Maor Railroad Line || Parcel

T

Quadrant:  Southeast o - ‘ =h
Township: 198 N &
Range: 23E Fovs -
County:  SUMTER COUNTY, FL W%}>E [ i
Page 15 &





image7.jpg
DUKE ENERGY - CITY OF LEESBURG
TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT
SUMTER COUNTY

—
8

{27, ;715« CAUNTY.

91 @bed - JUBIPEND J52MUINOS ArTS6 99

)

See 20S23E, Northwest Quadrant -- page 22

Service Territory == Limited Access | Water 7 county
Not Part of This Agreement ™= Highway [ Township and Range City/Place Boundary
[0 ity of Leeshurg = Major Road [ section ©  City and Place Names
Duke Energy Florida _m_m Major Railroad Line || Parcel
v »
Quadrant:  Southeast - ’1’ i \; ': - i
Township: 198 N = 2
Range: 23E - -
County: SUMTER COUNTY, FL W‘#E .f%’ -
s | S
Page 15





image8.jpg
DUKE ENERGY - CITY OF LEESBURG
TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT
LAKE COUNTY

= e

(AN @I

See 20S23E, Northwest Quadrant -- page 22
¢ abed --juelpend JSeayHoN ‘I¥CSOT 998

i See 20S24E, Southwest Quadran

Service Territory === limited Access [ water >
Not Part of This Agreement ™= Highway =20 Township and Range City/Place Boundary
[ City of Leeshurg == Major Road ©  City and Place Names

Duke Energy Florida _= = Major Railroad Line || Parcel

Quadrant:  Southeast

Township: 20S N

Range: 24E

County: LAKE COUNTY, FL w E
S

Page 23





image9.jpg
RESOLUTION NO._10,703

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LEESBURG, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY
CLERK TO EXECUTE A MODIFICATION TO THE
TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF
LEESBURG AND DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LEESBURG, FLORIDA:

THAT the Mayot and City Clerk ate hereby authoized to execute a Modification to
the Territorial Agreement with Duke Energy Florida, LLC, whose address is 299 Fitst Avenue
North, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701.

THAT this resolution shall become effective immediately.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Leesburg,
Florida, at a regular meeting held the 24th day of August 2020.

Elise A, Dennison, Mayor

0. bt

City ICledk





image1.jpg
AMENDMENT TO THE TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
THE CITY OF LEESBURG
AND
DuUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC
IN

LAKE AND SUMTER COUNTIES





